



COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF NAIROBI CITY

NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY

WEEKLY ASSEMBLY BUSINESS

WEEK COMMENCING;

WEDNESDAY, 12TH MARCH, 2025



* 3^{RD} ASSEMBLY * 4^{TH} SESSION

Printed and Published by the Clerk of the Nairobi City County Assembly City Hall Building <u>NAIROBI.</u>



Clerk's Chambers County Assembly City Hall Buildings NAIROBI

12th March, 2025

COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY THIRD ASSEMBLY (FOURTH SESSION)

PROGRAMME OF ASSEMBLY BUSINESS FOR THE WEEK COMMENCING WEDNESDAY, 12TH MARCH, 2025

WEDNESDAY:Communication from the Chair, Petitions, Papers12/03/2025Laid, Notices of Motions, Messages and Statements.

Wednesday, 12th March, 2025 at 2.30 p.m.

1. *<u>MOTION</u> – <u>CHAIRPERSON, SELECT COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS</u> Subject: *Adoption of Committee Report*

THAT, this Assembly adopts THE REPORT OF SELECT COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS ON THE CONSIDERATION OF THE REPORT OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY SERVICE BOARD MORTGAGE SCHEME FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30TH JUNE, 2019, laid on the Table of the Assembly on Thursday, 19th September, 2024.

2. *<u>MOTION</u> – <u>CHAIRPERSON, SELECT COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS</u> Subject: *Adoption of Committee Report*

THAT, this Assembly adopts THE REPORT OF SELECT COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS ON THE CONSIDERATION OF THE REPORT OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY SERVICE BOARD CAR LOAN SCHEME FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30TH JUNE, 2019, laid on the Table of the Assembly on Thursday, 19th September, 2024.

Thursday, 13th March, 2025 at 2.30 p.m.

1. *<u>MOTION</u> – <u>CHAIRPERSON, SELECT COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS</u> Subject: *Adoption of Committee Report*

THAT, this Assembly adopts THE REPORT OF SELECT COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS ON CONSIDERATION OF THE REPORT OF AUDITOR-GENERAL ON PUBLIC PARTICIPATION IN NAIROBI CITY COUNTY BUDGET MAKING PROCESS FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2021/2022, laid on the Table of the Assembly on Thursday, 19th September, 2024.

2. *<u>MOTION</u> – <u>CHAIRPERSON, SELECT COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS</u> Subject: *Adoption of Committee Report*

THAT, this Assembly adopts THE REPORT OF SELECT COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS ON CONSIDERATION OF THE REPORT OF AUDITOR-GENERAL ON COVID-19 VACCINE ROLL OUT FOR THE NAIROBI CITY COUNTY GOVERNMENT, laid on the Table of the Assembly on Thursday, 19th September, 2024.



Tuesday, 18th March, 2025 at 2.30 p.m.

1. *<u>BILL</u> – <u>THE NAIROBI CITY COUNTY BETTING, LOTTERIES AND GAMING</u> <u>BILL, 2023 (ASSEMBLY BILL NO.12 OF 2023)</u>

Subject: Second Reading

The Nairobi City County Betting, Lotteries and Gaming Bill, 2023 (Assembly Bill No.12 of 2023) (Hon. Chege Mwaura, MCA)

(Second Reading)

2. *<u>MOTION</u> – <u>HON. PERPETUA MPONJIWA OKELLO, MCA</u> Subject: *Develop a County Local Tourism Policy*

THAT, aware that paragraph 4 of Part Two of the Fourth Schedule to the Constitution of Kenya, 2010 provides for the functions of cultural activities and public entertainment including sports, cultural activities, museums and county parks are vested in the County Government; further paragraph 7 of Part Two of the Fourth Schedule to the Constitution of Kenya, 2010 provides for the function of local tourism vested in the County Government; acknowledging that Nairobi City County serves as one of the main travel, diplomatic and cultural hub for Eastern and Central Africa with well-established tourist attraction sites from social, academic to spiritual matters; concerned that the County has not established well-founded cultural activities that can distinguish the uniqueness of the County from others despite having all it takes to be called " the Green City in the Sun"; noting that cultural activities attract tourists from all over the world which is a source of revenue for the County, create job opportunities/employment for the county residents and create a platform for the Nairobi City County Tourism development agenda, this Assembly urges the County Government to develop a comprehensive County local tourism policy to provide for establishment of strategies and programmes to boost local tourism within the County.



NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY c/o Tables and Journal's Office

END

Nairobi City County Assembly Clerk's Chambers. Published by the Office of the Clerk pursuant to Standing Order 42